
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 28th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair. 
 

 

4. The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 
Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2018-
19   
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

5. External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update 2019/20   
 

(Pages 27 - 42) 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report   
 

(Pages 43 - 56) 

7. Treasury Management Activity 2019/20   
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

8. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair of 
the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 27 January 2020 at 2pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Burrows 
B Dawson 
T Martin 
 

E Nash 
J Rear 
J Shedwick 
 

County Councillors J Burrows and B Dawson replaced County Councillors A 

Vincent and J Berry respectively. 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor S Malik. 

 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 

 
3.   Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 2019/20 

 
The Chair presented The Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of 
the committee for 2019/20. Attention was drawn to the statement of purpose 
within the terms of reference which stated that the primary function of the 
committee was to provide independent assurance via the independent review of 
the Council's governance, risk management and control frameworks. To do so, 
committee members should be objective and independent in their deliberations 
and decisions. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
(i) The appointment of County Councillors Alan Schofield and Edward Nash as 

Chair and Deputy Chair respectively of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year be noted. 

 
(ii) The membership of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee for the 

2019/20 municipal year, as set out in the report, and the terms of reference of 
the committee as set out at appendix A be noted. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2019 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held 
on 20 May 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
It was noted that an update regarding the Neighbourhood Wellbeing Grants from 
Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, had been circulated to 
all members and the substitute members for today's meeting. 
 
5.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report outlining the updates on 
the Internal Audit Service's work. The report included key findings, issues of 
concern and actions undertaken as a result of the work. The committee 
considered the final internal audit progress report and outcomes of the work for 
2018/19 for the period to 30 June 2019.  
 
It was highlighted that: 
 

 The internal audit annual report for 2018/19 had previously provided moderate 
assurance overall and this opinion continued to be supported by the audit 
results since then. There were just two pieces of work outstanding from 
2018/19 regarding ICT controls which would be brought to the next meeting of 
this committee, along with 2019/20 audit work.   
 

 The service areas in which the audit findings had concluded only limited 
assurance could be given were highlighted and the summary of findings for 
each was explained.  

 

 Local Pension Partnership Ltd (LPP) had to some degree anticipated the 
assessments made by its internal auditor, Deloitte, which had reported 
ineffective assurance in four out of the seven areas reported. The business 
was currently working through a period of significant adjustment and work was 
underway to address the issues raised. The audit results and actions to be 
taken to mitigate these would be reported to the Pension Fund Committee in 
September 2019. 

 
In response to questions from members the following information was clarified: 
 

 Where limited assurance was given, actions to mitigate the risks were agreed 
between the internal auditor and the relevant manager/ head of service. The 
reports and action plans could be provided to members on request. All agreed 
actions would be then followed up to ensure they had been put in place or 
superseded and the resulting data would be reported to the committee.  

 

 The re-testing of the LPP functions providing limited assurance would be 
undertaken by Deloitte and the results would be reported to the Pension Fund 
committee. A senior manager from LPP would also attend that meeting to 

Page 2



 

 

answer questions. A succinct update would be requested from the Pension 
Fund committee.  
 

 Some over payments to staff continued to occur but the systems in place 
supported the process effectively.  It was confirmed that moderate assurance 
was in place for this area of work, making this a low risk compared to other 
areas. 

 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit progress report, as presented, be noted. 
 
6.   Internal / External Audit Protocol 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented the protocol setting out how 

Lancashire County Council's Internal Audit Service and Grant Thornton as its 

external auditor worked together, differentiated responsibilities and established a 

framework for coordination, cooperation and exchange of information. The 

protocol was last issued in 2017 and had been reviewed and revised to include 

references to the Lancashire Pension Fund and the consideration given by Grant 

Thornton to the head of internal audit's overall opinion. 
 

Resolved: That the Internal / External Audit Protocol, as presented, be noted. 
 
7.   Approval of the County Council and County Pension Fund Letters of 

Representation 2018/19 
 

Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance, presented the County Council and 
County Pension Fund Letters of Representation for 2018/19. Robin Baker, 
Director and Engagement Lead representing Grant Thornton the county council's 
external auditors, explained that these were standard letters that were reviewed 
and agreed by the external audit team before submission. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
(i) The management representation letters at appendix A and appendix B be 

noted. 
 

(ii) It was agreed that they be signed by the Chief Financial Officer and the Chair 
of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee prior to being made available to 
the external auditor. 

 
8.   External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Findings Report 

2018/19 
 

Robin Baker, Director and Engagement Lead and Angela Pieri, Engagement 
Manager, representing Grant Thornton, the county council's external auditors, 
presented the audit findings for Lancashire County Council. The report at 
appendix 
[...]
n issue in relation to the investment 
management fees for the pension fund and the addition of the taxation figures 
of the LCDL group accounts.  

 

 In response to a question Abigail Leech, Head of Service for the Pension 
Fund, confirmed that the classification issue was related to new guidance 
from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on 
providing more transparency on annual report disclosures with regard to 
investment management fees. 

 

 Members thanked officers and the audit team for the work in producing the 
accounts within shorter timescales and were pleased to note the final outturn 
figure that showed an underspend against the budget for the year.  

 
Resolved: That the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
11.   Treasury Management Activity Outturn 2018-19 

 
Mike Jensen, Director of Investment for Financial Services presented the 
Treasury Management Activity Outturn 2018-19. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 Global and national risk factors were likely to carry through to 2019/20 and 
beyond, and as such it was likely that the current treasury management 
strategy would continue to take advantage of short term borrowing given the 
low interest rates in the UK. A minor change had been made this year 
rebalancing the portfolio to include a small amount of longer term borrowing, 
as a shift in overall interest rates had made the differential between long term 
and short term borrowing costs much smaller. This was to mitigate the 
potential risk of the revocation of article 50 to leave the European Union which 
would have caused an increase in interest rate. The long term Lender Option 
Borrower Option (LOBO) loan had now been repaid on very favourable terms 
and the Council would continue to apply the short term borrowing policy which 
had proven very successful for the Council. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 For the year ahead, it was anticipated that the interest rates in the UK would 
be cut further and
[...]
cing the report. 
 
The training needs analysis that had been undertaken was highlighted, as was 
the resulting training sessions from both internal and external sources that were 
offered to committee members and to all County Councillors.  

Page 7



 

 

Resolved: That the Chairman's Annual Report, as presented, be noted. 
 
14.   Draft Committee Work Plan 2019/20 

 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented the draft 
committee work plan for 2019/20. It was explained that the work plan contained 
the standard items and other reports would be added as required. 
 
Resolved: That the draft work plan for 2019/20, as set out at appendix A be 
noted. 
 
15.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
16.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 28 October July 2019 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday 28 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
 
The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County 
Pension Fund 2018/19 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Robin Baker, (0161) 214 6399, Director, Grant Thornton UK LLP,  
robin.j.baker@uk.gt.com 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarises the outcome of the work of the external 
auditors in 2018/19. It includes the key messages in relation to the financial 
statements audit and audit opinion, and Value for Money (VfM) conclusion. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the Annual Audit Letter 
for 2018/19 as set out at appendix A. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Robin Baker, Engagement Lead, will attend the committee to present the report at 
appendix A and respond to questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
The report has been agreed wi
[...]
partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 41



P
age 42



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 28 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Appendices A and B refer 
 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898, Head of Internal Audit  
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In the context of the committee's responsibility to consider updates on the Internal 
Audit Service's work including key findings, issues of concern and action being 
taken as a result of internal audit work, the committee is asked to consider the first 
internal audit progress report and outcomes of the work for 2019/20 for the period to 
30 September 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to consider the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
This report sets out for the committee the internal audit work performed under the 
audit plan for 2019/20 approved in May 2019. 
 
Appendix A highlights key issues that the committee should be aware of at this point 
in fulfilling its role of providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's 
governance, risk management and internal control framework. In particular 
[...]
rising in: 2017/18 195 47% 18 117 60 

 2018/19 214 51% 12 127 75 

 2019/20 8 2% - 2 6 

*  The figures published in June 2019 included 89 actions in total arising from 
work in 2016/17 that have been excluded from these figures. 

 
  

Page 46



Matters arising from audit work for 2019/20 to 30 September 2019 

Actions arising in 2016/17 

4.2 It was reported in July 2019 that there were just two actions still outstanding 
from 2016/17, both relating to governance of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership. These have both now been addressed and managers are 
reporting that all actions arising in that year have either been completed (70 
actions) or superseded (19 actions). 

Actions arising in 2017/18 

4.3 Some of the actions arising from 2017/18 are proving more intractable and at 
this point six remain incomplete, two of which were regarded as addressing 
high risks as set out in the following paragraphs. 

Transition from children's to adult services (High risk) 

4.4 The actions agreed in July 2018 to improve the process by which children and 
young people make the transition from children's services and access adults' 
services were subsumed within a single action for the directors of Children's 
and Adult Services. It was agreed that they would consider the future strategic 
direction of transitions services including where key responsibilities should lie, 
and how information would be gathered and used to best effect. A new 
transitions strategy would articulate and coordinate the respective roles and 
responsibilities of Children's Services and Adults Services and a single set of 
policy and guidance notes would be produced and published for use across 
both services. 

4.5 At this point the director of education and skills and the director of adult social 
care transformation co-chair a group that is overseeing both the implementation 
of this action plan and the county council's response to Ofsted's inspection of 
provision for children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 
The aim of this group is to manage the interdependencies of improvement 
across three areas of transition – health, education and social care – and, 
where necessary, review the current outcome measures, identifying 
additional measures if necessary. The head of the Learning Disabilities, Autism 
and Mental Health Service also chairs a group addressing the transition to 
adulthood that reports to the SEND Partnership Board. 

4.6 Additional capacity has recently been secured to accelerate progress. External 
specialist auditors have recently completed a thorough review of 40 transition 
plans to ensure that practice is improved by evidence and informed by the 
experiences of young people. Feedback will be provided to the officers who 
coordinate young adults' education, health and care plans and shared with 
external partners to inform improvement. An additional, experienced temporary 
officer has been employed to research best practice, draft a guide for young 
people, parents, carers and partners ('Steps to Adulthood') and to develop a 
detailed action plan to ensure greater coherence and accelerate the rate of 
progress. She is also working to co-produce a Preparing for Adulthood Strategy 
for the SEND Partnership Board. 

Personal budgets for children's service users and direct payments to 
their carers (High risk) 

4.7 In March 2018 it was agreed that Children's Services would liaise with Adult 
Services to ensure that their policies and procedures are aligned and 

Page 47



Matters arising from audit work for 2019/20 to 30 September 2019 

communicated consistently. This would involve developing a single training 
programme to ensure consistency of service delivery across both services and 
a more effective use of training resources. As part of this process, guidance 
notes would be checked to ensure that they are factually correct. 

4.8 Once agreed, policy, procedures and guidance would be made easily 
accessible
[...]
ouncil the increase in the Authorised Borrowing Limit from 

£1,375m to £1,600m for the remainder of 2019/20. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As part of the council's governance arrangements for treasury management, the 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is charged with the oversight of the council's 
treasury management activities. To enable the committee to fulfil this role, it receives 
regular reports on treasury management issues and activities. Reports on treasury 
activity are discussed on a monthly basis with the Director of Finance and the 
content of these are used as a basis of this report to the committee. 
 
The review at appendix A provides a summary of the treasury management activity 
undertaken 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019. It provides details of recent changes 
in borrowing rates and raises the possibility of taking additional long term borrowing 
if economic conditions mean this is advantageous. Consequently an increase in the 
Authorised Borrowing Limit is proposed. Information on the activities carried out 
under the non-treasury investment strategy is also provided in the report.  
 
Consultations 
 
Arlingclose are the council's external treasury advisers and their advice and analysis 
is referenced in the activity review. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The council's treasury management and non-treasury management investment 
strategies set out policies in respect of managing the risks associated with the 
council's borrowing and investment activity. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Treasury Management 
Strategy and Non Treasury  
Management Investment  
Strategy 
 
The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management 
Code of Practice             
 

 
February 2018 
 
 
 
 
2017 

 
Paul 
[...]
ncil measures its exposure to interest rate 
movements. These indicators place limits on the overall amount of risk the council is 
exposed to. The one year impact indicator calculates the theoretical impact on the 
revenue account of an immediate 1% rise in all interest rates over the course of one 
financial year. 
 

 Upper 
Limit 

Actual 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 1% rise 
in interest rates  

£30m £24m 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

Maturity structure of debt 

Limits on the maturity structure of debt help control refinancing risk. 

 

  
Upper 

Limit 
Actual 

Under 12 months 75% 42% 

12 months and within 2 years 75% 27% 

2 years and within 5 years 75% 4% 

5 years and within 10 years 75% 5% 

10 years and above 75% 21% 

 

Investments over 1 year 

Limit on the level of long-term investments helps to control liquidity, although the 
majority of these investments are currently held in securities which may be readily 
sold. The limit is largely determined by the forecast of reserves and balances held at 
the year-end. 
 

  Upper limit Actual 

Total invested over 1 year £475m £447m 

Operational/forecast limit at 31 March 2020 £375m £447m 

 
The indicator excludes investments undertaken as part of the trading portfolio as they 
are not part of the in- year liquidity requirements.  
 
Minimum Average Credit Rating 
To control credit risk the council requires a very high credit rating from its treasury 
counterparties. 
 

 Benchmark Actual 

Average counterparty credit rating A AA 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July 2019
	4 The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2018-19
	1 Appendix 2018-19 Annual Audit Letter

	5 External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20
	Appendix A Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Treasury Management Activity 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Treasury Manage

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
J Berry 
B Dawson 
E Nash 
 

J Rear 
J Shedwick 
A Vincent 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor J Shedwick. 
 
County Councillors B Dawson and L Beavers replaced County Councillors T 
Martin and S Malik respectively. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July 2019 

 
It was acknowledged that an update regarding the internal audit by Deloitte of the 
functions of the Local Pension Partnership Ltd had been provided to the Pension 
Fund Committee at its meeting on 20 September 2019. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the 29 July 2019 Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee be agreed. 
 
4.   The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and 

Lancashire County Pension Fund 2018-19 
 

Robin Baker, Director, Grant Thornton and Angela Pieri, Senior Manager, Public 
Sector Audit, Grant Thornton presented the Annual Audit Letter which 
summarised the outcome of the work of the external auditors in 2018/19. The 
report included the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and 
audit opinion, and value for money conclusion. 
 



 

2 
 

It was highlighted that: 
 

 It was an annual audit requirement to produce this report summarising the 
high level findings and it was confirmed that it largely reflected the audit report 
that was presented to the committee at the 29 July 2019 meeting. 

 

 The auditors had issued unqualified audit opinions for both the county council 
and the county council pension fund prior to the statutory deadline. This 
included an unqualified value for money conclusion, confirming that the 
county council had appropriate arrangements in place for its use of resources. 
The key factors in determining this had been the completed risk based 
internal audit work for the year and the progress made to stabilise the 
financial position with reduced reliance on reserves, despite ongoing 
challenges. However, it was noted that the certificate of completion could not 
be issued, as audits from previous years remained open due to an ongoing 
police investigation. 

 

 Attention was drawn to the update regarding audit fee charges in the report. It 
was clarified that the fees were subject to approval by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd.  

 

 In response to a question it was clarified that although the report stated that 
the delivery of savings in 2018/19 provided 'some' assurance that the county 
council process for delivering savings was robust; it was recognised that 
considerable progress had been made. The financial position for local 
government continued to be challenging and the cautious language in the 
report reflected this.  

 

 The chair acknowledged the explanation of the additional fees of £9,000 and 
that the renegotiated five year contract from 2018/19 would continue to deliver 
an overall saving on the previous charges levied. 

 
Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19, as presented, be noted. 
 
5.   External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20 

 
Robin Baker, Director, Grant Thornton and Angela Pieri, Senior Manager, Public 
Sector Audit, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update 2019/20 as of October 2019.  
 
The following key areas were highlighted from the report: 
 

 The work to certify the teachers' pension return was underway and should be 
completed this week, ahead of deadline. 

 

 The Government had announced that a review of local government audit and 
accounts arrangements would be undertaken in response to concerns 
expressed regarding late filing and increased detail in reports over the last 



 

3 
 

decade. Recommendations from the review to Government were expected 
early in 2020 and the committee would be kept updated with regard to any 
changes proposed. 

 

 The National Audit Office were currently consulting on the proposed new 
Code of Audit Practice for April 2020, which would impact on audits for 
2020/21. The key changes would be around the value for money audit, which 
may require a longer narrative regarding financial sustainability rather than the 
current requirement for a yes/no conclusion. In addition, it was proposed to 
move the submission date for the value for money audit away from that of the 
annual accounts in order to spread the burden of work over the year. 

 
Resolved: That the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20, 
as presented, be noted. 
 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented updates on the Internal Audit 
Service's work including key findings, issues of concern and action being taken 
as a result of internal audit work, the internal audit progress report and outcomes 
of the work for 2019/20 for the period to 30 September 2019. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 Of the planned audits for the period, ten had been completed to date and the 
amendments to the audit plan as detailed in the report were explained and 
noted by the committee. The report contained details of actions arising from 
previous years and it was confirmed that all actions from 2015/16 and 
2016/17 were now closed.  
 

 There were six actions that remained outstanding from 2017/18, including  the 
transition from children's to adult services (high risk) and it was explained that 
the actions identified in 2018 had been subsumed into a single action for the 
directors of Children's and Adults Services. There was a significant amount of 
work still underway in this area and the relevant directors had contributed to 
the progress update in the report. Currently no due date could be determined 
for completion of the action.  

 

 The other outstanding high risk area for action to be completed was personal 
budgets for children's service users and direct payments to their carers. The 
work on this was linked with the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Ofsted improvement plan that management was working through. Further 
testing in this area was underway that would be reported to the next meeting 
of the committee.  

 

 The medium risks with actions outstanding were: case management of 
occupational therapy services; public health commissioning strategy and 
commissioning, design and monitoring of the capital programme. The latter 



 

4 
 

two should be completed prior to February 2020, however the first had no 
foreseeable date for completion.  
 

 An example of type one assurance was shared from the report that showed 
that the adequacy of the control framework had been audited and given 
assurance but was not yet in operation, therefore there could be no testing of 
the controls in place (type two audit work). This example highlighted the 
differences between the two types.     

 

 Of the ten completed audits for this period, only Lancashire Safeguarding 
Children's Board (LSCB) governance of expenditure had been given limited 
assurance. It was explained that the LSCB had been replaced by a statutory 
Safeguarding Assurance Partnership, covering Lancashire, Blackburn with 
Darwen and Blackpool and its financial arrangements would be different from 
those for the LSCB. To address questions raised by members regarding 
scrutiny and transparency for expenditure, Ruth Lowry would circulate the full 
report. 

 
Members expressed concern regarding the management response to the 
outstanding actions for the high risk areas and the absence of a due date for 
resolution, for these and the medium risk: case management of occupational 
therapy services. Members requested that executive directors provide a progress 
report to the January 2020 committee meeting, including what had been done so 
far to mitigate the risks.  
 
Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive, responded that the issues needed to be looked 
at in the broader context of the Children's Services improvement journey of 
'getting to good' following Ofsted monitoring inspections. The service had 
undertaken a significant amount of work and had recently been successful in 
assuring a bid for Safeguarding Families funding, which would allow a 
remodelling of children's social care that could potentially address the issues 
raised in the audit and supersede the agreed actions. 
 
It was agreed that the head of Internal Audit and the head of Legal and 
Democratic Services would liaise with the executive directors to ensure that any 
duplication of work to address the needs of both this committee and the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee is minimised, but that reports on each of these actions 
should be brought to this committee's next meeting in January 2020.  
 
Resolved: That  
 
(i) The Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 

 
(ii) The committee receive an update report at the 27 January 2020 meeting 

from the relevant executive directors regarding the progress made toward 
addressing the actions identified from audit work from 2017/18 for the 
following areas: 

 transition from children's to adult services; 



 

5 
 

 personal budgets for children's service users and direct payments to 
their carers; and 

 case management of occupational therapy services. 
 
7.   Treasury Management Activity 2019/20 

 
Mike Jensen, Director of Investment presented the Treasury Management 
Activity for the first half of the financial year 2019/20. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 Since the report was produced there had been a deterioration in UK economic 
data which would influence treasury management activity. The Bank of 
England was preparing the economy for lower and potentially negative 
interest rates in the wake of the negative fiscal impact of the UK's exit from 
the European Union.   

 

 With the potential to take borrowing at advantageous rates in the remainder of 
the year, facility to increase the current borrowing limit to take best opportunity 
of the market conditions was recommended. 

 

 With regards to performance, the council's budget monitoring had so far 
reported a £7million underspend as a result of treasury management activity 
and this was likely to be substantially improved by the next reporting cycle. 

 

 The traditional route for local authority funding has been the Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) loan, who had recently increased the cost of borrowing 
by 1%.  In response, the county council would explore alternative 
opportunities for funding from the public market which could be substantially 
cheaper than the new PWLB rates.  

 

 A recent change to the structure of the UK Municipal Bond Agency would see 
control passed from the Local Government Funding Agency to a preferred 
operator, via a procurement process. The agency existed primarily to reduce 
councils' capital long term financing costs and allowed local authorities to 
diversify funding sources and borrow at a lower cost than was available via 
the PWLB. This change would potentially provide an opportunity for improved 
efficiency for local authorities. Rather than looking solely at long term debt 
financing, the change could create an opportunity to create a broader platform 
for funding, including investment, where councils would have more control. 
The committee would be kept updated regarding these negotiations. 

 
In response to questions it was clarified that: 
 

 The county council's private finance initiative (PFI) would continue for a further 
19 years, however alternative forms of financing would continue to be sought.   

 



 

6 
 

 Borrowing costs have so far been lower than budget, however, the county 
council would continue to seek to secure the position through continuing to 
review opportunities for long term cost effective options.  
  

 Mike Jensen provided a response to a question on the potential impact on 
economic indicators of leaving the EU. 

 
Resolved: That 
 
(i) The Treasury Management Activity for the first half of the financial year 

2019/20, as presented, be noted. 
 

(ii) An increase in the Authorised Borrowing Limit from £1,375m to £1,600m for 
the remainder of 2019/20, be recommend to Full Council for approval. 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 27 January 2020 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


